Net current liabilities 流動負債淨額 (182,473) (53,482)

The consolidated financial statements on pages 75 to 207 were
approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 14
May 2020 and are signed on its behalf by:

Hung Shui Chak
洪瑞澤
Director
董事

Yuan Mingjie
袁明捷
Director
董事

第75至207頁之綜合財務報表乃於二零二零年
五月十四日經董事會批准及授權刊發，並由
以下董事代表簽署：

2019 年報  龍輝國際控股有限公司 79

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
綜 合 權 益 變 動 表

For the year ended 31 December 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

附註：

(i) 法定儲備

根據所有在中華人民共和國（「中國」）成立的附屬
公司之組織章程細則，該等附屬公司須將10%除
稅後溢利撥至法定儲備，直接該儲備達到註冊資
本的50%為止。撥入該儲備必須在向權益持有人
派發股息前進行。法定儲備可用於彌補以往年度
的虧損、擴充現有營運或轉換為附屬公司額外資
本。

(ii) 資本儲備

其指本公司已發行股本及股份溢價與龍輝國際餐
飲管理控股有限公司（會計收購人）於緊接收購事
項（定義見附註2）前的股本之差額。

Attributable to owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔

Share

Capital

Share

premium

Convertible

bonds

reserve

Statutory

reserve

(Note i)

Capital

reserve

(Note ii)

Exchange

Reserve

Retained

earnings/

(accumulated

losses) Sub-total

Non-

controlling

interests Total Equity

股本 股份溢價
可換股

債券儲備
法定儲備
（附註 i）

資本儲備
（附註 ii） 匯兌儲備

保留盈利╱

（累計虧損） 小計 非控股權益 總權益
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣

At 1 January 2018 as originally presented

(restated)

於二零一八年一月一日（按原先呈列）
（經重列） — — — 10,491 — — 39,296 49,787 577 50,364

Initial application of IFRS 9 初次應用國際財務報告準則第9號 — — — — — — (3,509) (3,509) — (3,509)

At 1 January 2018 as restated 於二零一八年一月一日（經重列） — — — 10,491 — — 35,787 46,278 577 46,855

Loss for the year 年內虧損 — — — — — — (451,095) (451,095) (533) (451,628)

Other comprehensive income: 其他全面收益：
Currency translation difference 貨幣匯兌差異 — — — — — 2,283 — 2,283 — 2,283

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

for the year

年內全面收入╱（虧損）總額
— — — — — 2,283 (451,095) (448,812) (533) (449,345)

Recognition of share capital and share

premium of the Company immediately

before the Acquisition

(as defined in Note 2)

緊接收購事項前確認本公司股本及
股份溢價（定義見附註2）

23 118,893 — — (118,137) — — 779 — 779

Deemed consideration for the Acquisition

and recognition of equity component

of convertible bonds issued in the

Acquisition

視作收購代價及確認收購發行之

可換股債券的權益部分

64 334,182 37,539 — — — — 371,785 — 371,785

Deferred tax arising on convertible bonds 可換股債券產生的遞延稅項 — — (6,707) — — — — (6,707) — (6,707)

At 31 December 2018 and

1 January 2019

於二零一八年十二月三十一日及

二零一九年一月一日 87 453,075 30,832 10,491 (118,137) 2,283 (415,308) (36,677) 44 (36,633)

Loss for the year 年內虧損 — — — — — — (127,513) (127,513) (734) (128,247)

Other comprehensive loss: 其他全面虧損：
Currency translation difference 貨幣匯兌差異 — — — — — (912) — (912) — (912)

Total comprehensive loss for the year 年內全面虧損總額 — — — — — (912) (127,513) (128,425) (734) (129,159)

Shares issued upon conversion of

convertible bonds

轉換可換股債券時發行股份
22 113,562 (29,763) — — — — 83,821 — 83,821

At 31 December 2019 於二零一九年十二月三十一日 109 566,637 1,069 10,491 (118,137) 1,371 (542,821) (81,281) (690) (81,971)

Notes:

(i) Statutory reserve

In accordance with the Articles of Association of all subsidiaries established in
the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”), those subsidiaries are required to
transfer 10% of the profit after taxation to the statutory reserve until the
reserve reaches 50% of the registered capital. Transfer to this reserve must be
made before distributing dividends to equity holders. The statutory reserve can
be used to make up for previous years’ losses, expand the existing operation or
convert into additional capital of the subsidiaries.

(ii) Capital reserve

It represents the difference between the issued share capital and share